
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Housing and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-Chair), Baker, 

Mason, Vassie, Wells and Musson 
 

Date: Monday, 22 July 2019 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, members are asked to declare any 

personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Housing and Community 

Safety Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 24 June 2019. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Friday 19 July 2019. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast 
can be viewed at: http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Attendance of Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods   

(Pages 7 - 14) 

 The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
will be in attendance to address the committee and discuss 
challenges and priorities in this portfolio area. 
 

5. Year End Finance and Performance 
Monitoring Report   

(Pages 15 - 26) 

 This report provides a year end analysis of the overall finance 
and performance position.  This is the final report of the 
financial year and assesses performance against budgets, 
including progress in delivering the Council’s savings 
programme.  
 

6. Housing Delivery Programme-  
Design Manual   

(Pages 27 - 38) 

 This report introduces Members to the Housing Delivery 
Programme Design Manual which is being developed by the 
Housing Delivery team. The Design Guide will influence the way 
Council sites are developed and give Members and the public a 
clearer idea of the council’s standards in meeting the housing 
need through the concept of “building better”.  

 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

7. Older Persons Accommodation Needs 
Update   

(Pages 39 - 60) 

 This report gives an update on the level of provision of older 
person’s accommodation across the city and the mix of 
accommodation types available. It sets out a programme of 
engagement and consultation with residents and proposes that 
future projects within the programme are shaped and informed by 
the outcomes of this engagement.     
 

8. Work Plan   (Pages 61 - 62) 
 To discuss the committee’s Work Plan for 2019. 

 
9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 24 June 2019 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Baker, Vassie, Wells, Musson and 
Hollyer (as a substitute for Mason) 

Apologies Councillor Mason 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 
 

2. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

3. Arrangements for Scrutiny in York  
 
The Head of Democratic and Civic Services was in attendance 
to highlight the structure of the Council’s scrutiny provision and 
answer any questions from the committee. 
 
Members noted their thanks for the report and the Chair 
highlighted his own hopes that this refresh to Scrutiny 
arrangements would lead to an effective input into policy 
development as well as scrutiny. 
 

4. Attendance of Assistant Director for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods - Overview of Housing and Community 
Service Areas  
 
The Assistant Director of Housing and Community Safety was in 
attendance to give an introduction into areas that fall under this 
committee’s area of responsibility. It was noted that an updated 
version of the report had been circulated to Members (and 
uploaded to the website under the agenda item) 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 

 
The Assistant Director gave an introduction to the service by 
describing that it was an exciting time for Housing and 
Community Safety with significant development of new housing 
and a major ICT modernisation programme. The officer also 
noted that Housing and Community Safety were not under the 
same pressure as other Council areas due the different way in 
which this area is funded, primarily through the Housing 
Revenue Account.  
 
Building Services 
 
The Assistant Director described the two varying roles of the 
work of Building Services, one being a reactive service and the 
other focussed on planned works and modernisation. Particular 
highlights of the next 12 months included the Tenants Choice 
Modernisation Programme, a more permanent solution to deal 
with properties with standing water and the replacement of 
heating systems. It was also noted that the Council have 
requested a stock condition survey on Council properties for the 
first time since 2002. This was expected to provide some new 
challenges to the service.  
 
It was suggested that a potential Scrutiny topic in this area could 
look into customer service and repairs. 
 
Community Safety  
 
The Officer outlined some of the key work in this area including 
keeping the City Centre Safe, Counter Terrorism, Substance 
Misuse and Serious Organised Crime. 
 
The officer also noted the emerging issues of County Lines and 
Modern Slavery and suggested that these were also potential 
areas for Scrutiny to look into. 
 
Members mentioned that it would be interesting and useful to 
have a briefing / meeting with the Community Safety Hub to 
better understand their work. Officers would look into the 
feasibility of this and organise with Members. 
 
Older Persons Accommodation Programme 
 
The Assistant Director stated that this programme was designed 
to address the increased need for care home places within the 

Page 2



 

City. It was noted that there were a significant number of 
improvements, new properties and refurbishments including at 
Marjorie Waite Court, Lincoln Court, Burnholme Site, Lowfields 
Site and Haxby Hall currently underway or planned. 
 
The Officer suggested that a good topic for Scrutiny in this area 
could be the exploration into what the City’s needs are and 
suggested that the officer in charge of that piece of work attend 
the next meeting of the committee.  
 
Housing Delivery 
 
The Assistant Director gave an overview of the significant house 
building programme being embarked on over the next 5 years 
with 8 sites that the Council owns being developed. This will 
involve the creation of over 650 new homes and investment of 
around £150 million. 
 
It was suggested by the Assistant Director that the officer 
responsible for this area attend and present the draft ‘Design 
Guide’ that was being developed, as this would be going to the 
Executive in September. Members were very supportive of this 
idea. 
 
Housing ICT Programme 
 
The Assistant Director highlighted this as an extremely 
important area of work at the moment with significant 
investment into Housing ICT that will help transform the way 
that customers interact with the service.  
 
The officer noted that the new systems would be more efficient, 
more intuitive and more interactive for both customers and 
officers.  
 
Housing Standards and Adaptations Service 
 
It was noted that this team delivers all the adaptations to 
Council and private properties across the city and that they were 
heavily involved in energy efficiency and bidding to the Leeds 
City Region Better Homes Consortium.  
 
It was also noted that the team in this area are trying to provide 
a more comprehensive service and cover some services that 

Page 3



 

perhaps may have previously been delivered by Adult Social 
Care. 
 
It was suggested that Scrutiny topics could include how to 
address fuel poverty and the progress made with the extension 
of HMO licensing that was brought into legislation last October. 
It was suggested that this topic could be added to the work plan 
for late 2019. 
 
Housing Options and Support Team 
 
The officer highlighted the work of this team in combating 
homelessness and explained that there had been significant 
development in this area with a new 57 unit building at James 
House being developed to help address homelessness in the 
City. 
 
In terms of rough sleeping, the officer highlighted significant 
reductions in the numbers of rough sleepers counted in 
consecutive years (29 to 9). 
 
It was noted that one area of work for the service in the future is 
the need to create a pathway to independent living for people 
with mental health problems.  
 
Housing Equalities and Engagement 
 
The officer highlighted the ways in which the service interacts 
with tenants including: Tenants Scrutiny Panel, Leaseholder 
Scrutiny Panels and an Equalities group. 
 
Potential Scrutiny topics were identified included inviting tenants 
and tenants associations to attend meetings of this Committee 
and a review of the Housing Environment Improvement 
Programme (HEIP). 
 
Housing Management  
 
It was noted that this team handles the management of council 
stock, which is around 7500 homes. This service had recently 
been restructured with18 estate managers becoming 29 
housing officers. This has enabled much smaller patches and 
allows officers to make more of an impact with issues relating to 
households rather than just tenancy matters. 
 

Page 4



 

Housing Policy and Strategy Team 
 
The Assistant Director highlighted the work of his Housing 
Policy and Strategy Team, noting particular aspects of their 
work that could benefit from Scrutiny as: 
 
- The review of the HRA Business Plan; and  
- Review into the Asset Management Strategy  
  
It was also noted that it may be worth Members of this team 
attending a Scrutiny meeting to discuss the Housing Market in 
York to help develop the committee’s understanding of issues in 
this area. 
 
Members agreed that this would be beneficial and would be 
suited to a meeting where it could be given the time it deserved. 
 

5. Draft Work Plan  
 
The following were agreed as additions to the Work Plan for 
2019. 
 
July  
 
- Attendance of Executive Member for Housing and 

Community Safety 
- The development of the new ‘Design Brief’ 
-  Older Persons Accommodation Programme 
 
September 
 
- Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 
 
October  
 
- Round table discussion with Safer York Partnership and 

external partners regarding County Lines and Modern 
Slavery. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

January  
 
- Review of Extension of HMO Licensing 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.10 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Housing and Community Safety  Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Report from the Executive Member for Housing & Safer 
Neighbourhoods   
 

22 July 2019 

Challenges/ambitions/priorities 
 

Summary  
 
1. There are many challenges and also opportunities in this portfolio area at 

present. Below is a summary of some of the key points. My approach is 
that ambitions should be high, whilst also recognising very clearly that 
there are no ‘magic bullets’ and I can make no promises to make 
changes overnight. I am very keen to work collaboratively with all 
relevant partners in the city including residents and look forward to 
working collaboratively with this policy and scrutiny committee to delve 
deeper into some challenging issues and engage constructively with 
recommendations for further action. 

 

Influencing housing supply 
 
2. Challenges: to begin to bridge the affordability gap between average 

incomes and average house prices in York, both to rent and to buy – and 
to provide sufficient, appropriate and affordable ho
[...]
nsultation on the preparation of this cover report was necessary; 
Annex 1 has been provided by the Head of Housing Delivery. 

 

Options 
 

8. Members of the Committee can: 
 

(i) Receive and comment on the annex document from the 
Head of Housing Delivery; and/or 
 

(ii) Request further update information at future meetings on 
the implementation of the Design Manual once it is 
operational, if required.  

 
Analysis   

9. The Head of Housing will attend the meeting to present the Design 
Manual. The information provided is intended to help the committee 
understand and influence the Design Manual before a final draft is 
presented to Executive. 

 
Council Plan 

 
10. Following the recent local elections in York, the council is currently 

preparing a new strategic Council Plan, in conjunction with the new ruling 
administration. That Plan will, of course, identify its priorities over the 

Page 28



 

coming term and matters relating to housing are likely to play an 
important part in those priorities. 

 
 Implications 

11. There are no financial, HR, equalities, legal, crime and disorder, IT, 
property or other implications arising from the recommendations in this 
cover report. However, Members are advised that how housing is 
delivered and how sustainable that housing is over time may have 
financial implications for the council in the future. 

12. The planned transfer of council owned sites from the General Fund to 
the HRA may have potential financial implications for the council as a 
whole and is likely to affect how the council manages its property 
portfolio over the next 5 years. 

Risk Management 
 
13. There are no known risks arising from the recommendations in this 

report.. 
  

 Recommendations 

14.  That Members: 

(i) note the report and comment on the Design Manual provided in 
the annex document; and 

(ii) Consider whether they wish to receive further updates on the 
Design Manual once it is operational.  

Reason: To inform an
[...]
e 
 
Report of the Assistant Director – Adult Social Care  
 

22 July 2019 

 Older Person’s Accommodation Programme  

Summary 

 1. This report gives an update on the level of provision of older person’s 

accommodation across the city and the mix of accommodation types 

available. It sets out a programme of engagement and consultation 

with residents and proposes that future projects within the programme 

are shaped and informed by the outcomes of this engagement.     

Recommendations 

2. The committee’s views are sought on the issues facility older person’s 

accommodation in the city and the plans for resident engagement.   

Background 

3. The purpose of the Older person’s Accommodation programme is to: 

 Provide and enable the provision of, appropriate accommodation, 

technology and support which make whole life independence 

possible.    

 Where this is no longer possible or desirable, to ensure the 

provision of high quality, modern, care accommodation for York’s 

residents to live well.   

4. The provision for older people’s accommodation can be represented as a 

pyramid with care needs traditionally increasing towards the top of the 

pyramid. 

Page 39 Agenda Item 7



 

 
 
5. The first phase of the Older Peoples’ Accommodation Programme 

focussed primarily on the top 3 tiers of the pyramid.  

 Addressing the Council’s ageing residential care stock, safely 

closing buildings which were no longer fit for purpose, and 

encouraging and supporting investment in new modern 

residential care homes across the city.  

 Boosting the provision of accommodation for Independent Living 

with Extra Care. Including the extension of Glen lodge and the 

current project to extend the accommodation at Marjorie Wait 

Court and include 24 hour care at both schemes. The 

programme has also ensured the provision of 24 hour care at 

Auden House   

Nursing & Residential Care  
 
6. The city currently has 1294 nursing and residential care beds. Th
[...]
vided 

     

Having care services 
available on site 

     

 Not at all 
important 

Not so 
important 

Somewhat 
important 

Very 
important  

Extremely 
important 

Access to activities and 
entertainment  

     

Having a home that I can 
manage 

     

Having a home that is 
accessible and level 

     

Having a home that I am 
used to and holds 
memories 

     

With people of the same      

Page 52



ANNEX 1 

 

5. Thinking about the range of facilities and services available in older 

person’s accommodation, which of the following would be important to 

you? 

 

6. The average house price in York is £245,000 and the average cost of 

residential care is around £850 per week, under these costs it would take 

the average York resident 5.5 years to spend these savings to fund their 

care. Do you think that it is your responsibility to pay for your care from 

your savings? 

 

 

 

 

 

7. There are a number of advice networks available for older people when 

they are looking into types of residential care.  

 

 When making informed and positive choices, of the options 

below, who would you trust to help you make these choices?  

(Tick as many as appropriate) 

 

Family  

Friends  

GP  

Care companies   

City of York Council  

Advice groups and Advocacy  

faith, community or 
interests 
Having my pet(s) with me      

Yes No 

  

Page 53



ANNEX 1 

 

networks  

Nobody  

Other (please specify)  

 

 

 

8. Technology and artificial intelligence have advanced into assisting people 

with their lives and care. Would you feel comfortable with this type of 

technology (e.g. sensors and prompts) in your property?   

  

 

 

 

 

 

9. This technology may have the capacity to provide assistance and also 

gather data. 

 What do you think would be helpful? (Please select all that 

apply)  

Yes No 

  

Reminders  

Sensors to show movement 

or temperature.  

 

Automated curtains, kettle 

etc  

 

Automated blood ox
[...]
 not to say  

 

 A: White   

British Irish Any other White background,  please specify:  

   

 

B: Mixed Race:   

Yes  

No  

Prefer not to say  

Page 57



ANNEX 1 

 

White and 

Black Caribbean 

White and Black 

African 

White and 

Asian 

Any other Mixed Background, 

please specify: 

    

 

C: Asian or Asian British  

Indian  

Chinese  

Pakistani  

Bangladeshi  

Any other Asian background, please 

specify: 

 

 

 

 

 

D. Black and Black British: 

Caribbean African Any other Black background, please specify: 

   

 

 E Other Ethnic groups:  

Gypsy Traveller Any other background, please specify:  

   

 

Page 58



ANNEX 1 

 

 

Thank you for taking part in this survey! 

As part of this survey process we are running focus 

groups and one-to-ones so that we can listen in depth 

to your views.  

If you are interested in taking part in either of these 

then please email 

olderpersons.housingsurvey@york.gov.uk  

Or call  

01904 555735 

  

Page 59

mailto:olderpersons.housingsurvey@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Housing and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Draft Work Plan 2019-20 

Monday 
24 June 2019 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Arrangements for Scrutiny in York   
2. Attendance of Assistant Director  for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods – Service 

areas  
3. Draft Work Plan 

Monday 
22 July 2019 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Attendance of Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
2. Year End Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 
3. Housing Delivery Programme- Design Manual   
4. Older Persons Accommodation Needs Update   
5. Work Plan 

Monday 
23 September 2019 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Housing Revenue Account update report  
2. Decent Homes Standards 
3. Work Plan 

Monday 
28 October 2019 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Safer York Partnership bi annual Report  
2. County Lines update report and round table discussion 
3. Work Plan 

Monday 
25 November 2019 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Housing Needs and Availability update 
2. Work Plan 

Monday 
23 December 2019 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Analysis of Housing Allocation Policy 
2. Work Plan 

Monday 
27 January 2020 

1. Work Plan 
2. 6 Monthly Finance and Performance monitoring report  

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 8



@ 5.30pm 3. HMO implementation update  

Monday 
24 February 2020 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Temporary Accommodation- Street homeless, winter provision  
2. Work Plan 

Monday 
23 March 2020 
@ 5.30pm 

 

1. Safer York Partnership Bi-annual Report  

2.Work Plan 

Monday 
20 April 2020 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 

Monday 
18 May 2020 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 

 

P
age 62


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Attendance of Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods
	5 Year End Finance and Performance Monitoring Report
	Annex A - Draft Housing and Community Safety Performance Scorecard Q4 2018-19

	6 Housing Delivery Programme- Design Manual
	Annex 1 - Design Manual

	7 Older Persons Accommodation Needs Update
	Annex 1 - Older Persons Paper Survey

	8 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 22 July 2019 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Baker, Vassie, Wells, Musson and 
Waudly 

Apologies Councillor Mason 

 

6. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included 
on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or any 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in respect of 
business on this agenda. None were declared. 

 
7. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting of this 

committee held on 24 June 2019, be approved and 
signed by the Chair as an accurate record. 

 
The Chair raised a point for clarification from the previous  
meeting. 

 
- It was noted that the correct figure of new homes, in relation to the 

Housing Development Programme, was 650. 
 

8. Public Participation  
 
It was noted that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
general remit of the committee within the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme. The Chair noted that he would invite speakers 
registered on individual items to speak at the relevant point in the 
meeting. 

 
9. Attendance of Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods  
 
Cllr Denise Craghill, The Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods was in attendance alongside the Assistant Director 



for Housing and Community Safety, to present her challenges and 
priorities within this portfolio area. 

 
Members asked what impact the new Design Guide will have on 
developments such as Lowfield, where work has already begun. The 
Executive Member noted that it may not reach the same standards 
but they will have a ‘fabric first’ approach and be above regulations. 
Unfortunately, as the specification was written prior to the creation of 
the design guide and could not now be incorporated with the chosen 
contractor without significant costs being incurred. 

 
When asked to state one main priority, The Executive Member stated 
that increasing the level of affordable housing and zero-carbon 
housing in the city were both key priorities. 

  
In response to questions regarding a Council Housing Company, the 
Executive Member noted that there are many different types of 
company that could be considered, with positives and negatives to 
each. It was also noted that if this was the chosen route, it would be 
important to ensure the most advantageous type of company was 
chosen and it did not jeopardise the Housing Revenue Account in any 
way. 

 
The Executive Member was asked to look into the Modern Slavery 
Charter and she noted that she would be very happy to do this. 
Additionally it was noted that there was lots of work developing in this 
area within the Council’s Private Sector Housing Team. 

 
The Assistant Director was asked to respond to a written 
representation from Gwen Vardigans, a local resident, on the powers 
of the Council to restrict or suspend the Right to Buy Scheme. The 
Assistant Director stated that the Right to Buy scheme is part of 
national legislation and it cannot be restricted or suspended by Local 
Authorities other than where certain types of accommodation are 
exempt. 

 
Members also asked whether there was a risk of the Authority losing 
out to Right to Buy, in terms of the value of assets and their sale 
price. The Assistant Director noted that Local Authorities recoup their 
costs under the Right to Buy legislation and (even with discount) 
residents will not be able to purchase under right to buy at less than 
the cost to build. 

 
In relation to the number of residents on the housing waiting list who 
may be staying in B&B style accommodation, the Assistant Director 



noted that there are currently 197 people in Gold Band (the highest 
priority for Housing) and there were perhaps 1 or 2 who would 
currently be living in B&B accommodation. It was also noted that the 
new temporary accommodation at James Street was expected to be 
ready in October. 

 
Members asked whether there were any specific targets relating the 
Decent Homes Standards. The Executive Member stated that a stock 
condition survey is currently being undertaken and it would be 
prudent to wait for the results of this survey prior to agreeing any 
particular targets. It was also noted that the numbers of homes not 
meeting the standards were likely to decrease once the stock 
condition survey had clarified their current state. 

 
In response to a question regarding priorities with the Safer York 
Partnership, the Executive Members noted in particular the need to 
work on anti-social behaviour and County Lines with a focus on closer 
agency working. 
 
In relation to a question on Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB), the 
Executive Member highlighted the importance of the Council’s role in 
helping to prevent and reduce the levels of ASB in the City. In 
addition it was noted that the Council can help support and 
strengthen communities and improve the economy and quality of life 
for residents. 

 
Regarding the standards for the Private Rented Sector, the Assistant 
Director clarified that there are national housing standards that apply 
to private housing and private renters can contact the Council if they 
believe Landlords are not meeting standards. 

 
In a discussion on Energy Efficient and Sustainable Housing, the 
Executive Member noted the work that was currently being 
undertaken by the Private Sector Housing Team and agreed with 
Members of the Committee that there was a skills gap in sustainable 
building in the city and this could be explored through training and 
apprenticeships. 
 
Finally the Executive member was asked to clarify the budget of the 
YorHome scheme and it was noted that the Executive Member would 
look into this and report back to the committee. 
 
 
 
 



10. Year End Finance and Performance Monitoring Report  
 
Members received the Year End Finance and Performance 
Monitoring Report for 2018/19. The Head of Business Intelligence 
and the Accountant for Housing and Community Safety were in 
attendance to present the report. 

 
In response to member questions regarding the Talk About Panel, 
officers made the following comments: 

 
- That the panel is designed to be a representative sample of the 

population and involves somewhere between 900-1200 residents 
- That the response rate is around 60% 

 
Officers noted that questions regarding how we communicate plans to 
resolve concerns raised by the panel to residents, would be more 
appropriate for strategic leaders and communications team to 
answer. 

 
Members also requested some further information around the 
increase in violence against people, officers stated that they would be 
happy to circulate some information on this. 
 
11. Housing Delivery Programme- Design Manual  
 
The committee welcomed Caroline Newnham (Abbeyfields Society), 
Phil Lacey (York Housing Association) and Phil Bixby (Constructive 
Individuals Architects) to the meeting to take part in a round the table 
discussion on the new Housing Delivery Design Manual. 

 
Michael Jones, Head of Housing Delivery, was also in attendance 
and began by introducing the topic and explaining to Members that 
this was a draft of the Design Manual and that thoughts would be 
most welcome. 

 
The Chair decided to take each objective of the manual individually 
and invited comments from Members and guests.  

 
Meeting Housing Need 

 
In response to initial comments, the officer highlighted that the figures 
within this section were based on high level assumptions as there 
were unknowns at this stage on delivery costs and numbers of 
houses. It was also noted that the figure of £150 million for the 
programme included both land acquisition as well as development. 



In response to comments on the percentage of affordable housing, 
the officer stated that the 40% noted was the minimum and it certainly 
wasn’t a limit. The blend of market sale and affordable housing was 
designed to help create a sustainable long term delivery model where 
the money from market sale properties can help develop more 
housing sites in the future. 

 
Members also asked about Public Engagement and the officer noted 
that the Council have recently appointed a new architecture practice 
that they will be working with for future phases. As part of that 
procurement process, the practice would be bringing in a specialist on 
public engagement and that a draft public engagement strategy was 
currently being developed. 

 
Creating and Connecting Communities 

 
Phil Lacey praised the Council for enforcing the ‘tenure blind’ element 
of section 106 and also the thought of ‘play streets’. 

 
Members noted the omission of urban food production in the manual 
and officers stated that they would want that to be brought forward as 
part of the Council’s consultation, to ensure that it is something that is 
wanted in the community and is sustainable in the long term. 

 
Members also discussed additional community or commercial 
facilities within developments and it was noted that it was important to 
look at each development on a site by site basis, mapping facilities in 
the area to begin with and ensuring that any additional services or 
facilities offered do not detract from communities that already exist, 
where connectivity with an existing community / services might be a 
better option. 

 
Sustainable Development 

 
Phil Bixby stated that he thought Climate resilience should be 
mentioned in the manual but was pleased to see the desire for 
passive house standards mentioned. 

 
Officers stated that the architectural company they are working with 
had recently delivered a passive house scheme in Norwich and they 
are bringing that learning to York. 

 
Members, officers and guests agreed it would be important to develop 
local sustainable building skill as there was a current gap in skills, not 
just in York, but nationwide. 



 
Active and Sustainable Travel 

 
Members discussed the provision for cycle storage and praised the 
inclusion of a higher minimal standard within developments. Car 
usage and parking within developments was also discussed and how 
the manual could be used to encourage developments with less car 
parking available. 

 
It was noted by the Head of Housing Delivery that there will always be 
a need to evaluate each site independently and judge provision 
accordingly.  

 
Healthy Placemaking 

 
Members discussed the provision of open spaces and how this would 
be decided and mentioned the importance of protecting bio-diversity 
and pollinators. It was also noted that trees should be considered an 
important part of Healthy Placemaking and Members said they would 
be pleased to see this added to the manual. 

 
The design of houses was also mentioned and the importance of 
aesthetics in the York environment, note was again given to the 
recent passive house development in Norwich, which was regarded 
as having successfully balanced sustainability and design. 

 
It was noted by the officer, that each site needed to be judged 
separately, looking at what the need of the local area was and how 
the development could either help provide open space or link into 
existing ones. 

 
12. Older Persons Accommodation Needs Update  
 
Members received a report on the Older Person’s Accommodation 
Programme, setting out a plan for engagement and consultation with 
residents to help shape future developments. 

 
Vicky Japes, Head of the Older Person’s Accommodation Programme 
and Phil Hykes were in attendance to present the report. Officers 
explained that this consultation was now live and they would 
appreciate thoughts from Members. 

 
The Chair noted to officers that it would be worth contacting ward 
members and local providers regarding the consultation. 

 



Members were keen to hear officers views on the consultation around 
technology and artificial intelligence in the home, particularly on what 
the Council’s approach would be if a majority of responses reacted 
negatively. Officers noted that there are a number of misconceptions, 
and should responses be negative, perhaps a myth-busting exercise 
would be of value. 

 
In response to questions on the need for Nursing and Residential 
Care and benchmarking on provision, officers stated that York was in 
a similar position to other authorities in the north of the country. It was 
noted that the consultation will play an important part in helping 
understand these statistics. 
 
13. Work Plan  
 
The committee considered the Work Plan for 2019/20 and made the 
following amendments: 

 
- The HMO Implementation Update would be brought forward to 

November 
- The Housing Needs and Availability report will be considered in 

December 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 17:30 and finished at 19:40]. 


